Number 18777





The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

FRIDAY, 30th MAY 1969

WAGES COUNCILS ACT 1959

HOLLOW-WARE WAGES COUNCILS (GREAT BRITAIN)

THE Hollow-Ware Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity proposals for (1) increasing the statutory minimum remuneration set out in the Wages Regulation (Hollow-Ware) Order 1968 (Order H.(96)); (2) amending the provisions relating to holidays and holiday remuneration set out in the Wages Regulation (Hollow-Ware) (Holidays) Order 1966 (Order H.(92)) as amended by the Wages Regulation (Hollow-Ware) Order 1968 (Order H.(96)); and (3) the revocation of Order H.(96) and Order H.(92).

Particulars of the proposals are contained in the Wages Council's Notice H.(97) which may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals if made to it within 14 days from 30th May 1969. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Hollow-Ware Wages Council (Great Britain), 12 St. James's Square, London S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections, and quote the number of the Wages Council's Notice of proposals H.(97). Any objections to the proposal must be sent in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh EH1 1DL, by 20th June 1969, quoting the reference RT/TRO/3/AR/4 and stating the grounds of objection.

ERIC GILLETT, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

21st May 1969.

ESTATES FALLEN TO THE CROWN

Queen's and Lord Treasurer's Remembrancer's Office, Exchequer Chambers, Edinburgh 2.

12th February 1969.

NOTICE is hereby given that the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons have fallen to the Crown as Ultimus Haeres:

Mrs Margaret Scott Henderson or Galloway late of 5 Nelson Street, Perth, who died at Bridge of Earn Hospital, Bridge

YVONNE M. SIMMONS, Secretary.

29th May 1969.

WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON A.77 IN MAYBOLE

THE Secretary of State hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 the effect of which will be to impose on a permanent basis from 1st April to 30th September each year the same waiting restrictions as were imposed by an experimental order during the summer months last year on High Street and Whitehall, Maybole (route A.77).

A draft copy of the proposed order together with a plan showing the lengths of road concerned and a statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the proposed order are available for inspection at the following addresses:

- 1. Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh; and
- 2. Maybole District Council Offices, 42 Ladyland Road, Maybole, Ayrshire.

- of Earn on 9th July 1968.
- Miss Annabella Macpherson late of 82 Feus Road, Perth, who died at Murthly Hospital, Murthly, Perthshire on 10th August 1968.

J. B. I. MCTAVISH, Q. & L.T.R.

SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) Regulations, 1949

THE Scottish Gas Board propose to alter the declared Calorific Value of the gas supplied to the undernoted Districts (475 British thermal units a cubic foot) and hereby declare in terms of the above Regulations that the Calorific value of the gas to be supplied to the said Districts on and after the 1st of July 1969, shall be 480 British thermal units a cubic foot.

Bo'ness	
Lindithgow Larbent	
Bonnybridge Falkirk	
Denny	
Dennyloanhead Banknock	

Granton House,

340 West Granton Road, Edinburgh 5.

Seafield West Calder Stoneyburn Bents Laurieston Livingston Station East Whitburn

Whitburn

Blackburn

A. T. HERD, Secretary.